AGENDA

The Municipality of Regular Council meeting to be held
‘ ey ' Tuesday January 22, 2019 at 7:00 p.m.
,.}.|M5,.- y
ot 6, Maple Room @250 Clark, Powassan

1, CALL TO ORDER

2, ROLL CALL

3. DISCLOSURE OF MONETARY INTEREST AND GENERAL NATURE THEREQF

4, APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

5. PRESENTATIONS »
3.1 Powassan Players- Andy Emmerson

6. ADOPTION OF MINUTES
6.1 Regular Council meeting minutes of January 8, 2019,
6.2 Special Council Business Meeting minutes of January 15, 2019

7. MINUTES AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES OF COUNCIL
7.1 Powassan Maple Syrup Festival Planning Committee minutes of January 16, 2019
7.2 Trout Creek Community Cenire Board minutes of January 9, 2019
7.3 Public Works Committee minutes of December 18, 2018

8, MUINUTES AND REFORTS FROM APPOINT ED BOARDS

9. STAEF REPORTS
9.1 ROMA attendance verbal
9.2 RFQ Resulis for 250 Clark Street Basement Renovations/Improvements

10. BY-LAWS
10,1 By-Law 2019-01 Borrowing Bylaw

11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
11.1" Municipality of Callander Resolutions-deferred from January 8/19

12. NEW BUSINLSS
12.1 Minisiry of Environment- Powassan Lagoons Inspection Report

. 13. CORRESPONDENCE
14. _ADDENDUM
15, ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

16. NOTICE OF SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND BOARD MEETINGS
16,1 January 2019 Schedule of Events

17. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

18. CLOSED SESSION
18,1 Closed Session minutes of January 8, 2019
18.2 Identifiable Individual- Section 239(2)(b} of the Municipal Act and under 6(1)(b) of the Procedural Bylaw-

matters regarding an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees.
Personnel

19, MOTION TO ADJOURN




2019-1

2019-2

2019-3

2019-4

2019-5

2019-6

2019-7

Regular Council Meeting
Tuesday, January 8, 2019, at 7:00 pm
Trout Creek Friendship Centre

Present: Peter Mclsaac, Mayor
Randy Hall, Deputy Mayor
Markus Wand, Councillor
Dave Britton, Councillor
Debbie Piekarski, Councillor

Absent:

Staff: Maureen Lang, CAO/Clerk-Treasurer

Presentations: None

Disclosure of Monetary Interest and General Nature Thereof:

Markus Wand Item 15 [ am listed on the accounts payable for 2018
Foodfest at 250 Clark
Moved by: M, Wand Seconded by: D. Piekarski

That the agenda of the Council meeting of January 8, 2019, be approved as amended:

Add: 112 Appointments to Boards

Moved by: D, Piekarski Seconded by: M. Wand
That the minutes of the Regular Council meeting of December 18, 2018, be adopted.

Moved by: M. Wand Seconded by: D. Piekarski
That the minutes from the Trout Creek Community Centre Board (TCCCB) dated
December 12, 2018, be received.

Moved by: D. Piekarski Seconded by: M. Wand

That the minutes from the Powassan Police Services Board (PSB) dated December 10,
2018, be received.

Moved by: M, Wand Seconded by: D. Piekarski
That the minutes from the Powassan and District Union Public Library Board dated
November 26, 2018, be received.

Moved by: D, Piekarski Seconded by; M. Wand
That the memorandum dated January 2, 2019 from deputy Clerk Kim Bester regarding a

request to purchase property described as RCP 322, Pt Lot 15, Under PIN 52208-0298,
be received,

Moved by: M. Wand Seconded by: D. Britton
That the Council Attendance Report for 2018, be received.

Carried

Carried

Carried

Carried

Carried

Carried

Carried
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2019-8

2019-9

2019-10

2019-11

2019-12

2019-13

2019-14

Moved by: D, Pickarski Seconded by: M. Wand

That Council appoint Randy Hall to the North Almaguin Planning Board and Debbie
Piekarski fo the Pines Board of Management. Carried

Moved by: D. Britton Seconded by: M. Wand
That That the Municipality of Powassan supports Wilsondale Asset Management’s plan

to develop and build a Long Term Care Facility in the town of Trout Creek, in the
Municipality of Powassan, '

That the Municipalityof Powassan supports the Wilsondale Asset Management’s application

to the Ministry of Health and the Northeast LHIN for the development of a 96 bed Long
Term Care licenses.

And, that the Municipality of Powassan requests letters of support from the following:
City of North Bay, Municipality of Callander, Township of Nipissing, Township of
Chisholm, Municipality of East Ferris, Village of South River, Village of Sundridge,
Village of Burk’s Falls, Township of Armour, Township of Joly, Township of Machar,
Municipality of Magnetawan, Township of Perry, Township of Ryerson, Township of

Strong, and the Town of Huntsville. Carried
Moved by: M. Wand Seconded by: D, Britton

That the correspondence dated December 4, 2018 from the North Bay Regional Health

Centre Foundation (NBRHCF) regarding the municipal annual pleadge, be received. Carried
Moved by: D, Britton Seconded by: M. Wand

That Resolution No’s, 2018/12/314, 2018/12/315, 2018/12/316, 2018/12/317 and
2018/12/318 from the Municipality of Callander regarding support for Commitiee

appointments for 2018-2022, be received, Deferved
Moved by: D. Piekarski Seconded by: R. Hall

That the accounts payable listing reports dated December 19, 20 & 21, 2018, &

January 3, 2019, in the total amount of $707,594.83, be approved for payment. Carried
Moved by: M, Wand Seconded by: D. Piekarski

That Council now adjourns to closed session at 8:05pm. to discuss:
18.1 Closed Session minutes of December 4, 2018,

18.2 Identifiable Individual-Section239(2)(b) of the Municipal Act and under 6(1)(b)
of the Procedural Bylaw-matters regarding an identifiable individual, including
municipal or local board employees.

18.3 Identifiable Individual-Section 239(2)(b) of the Municipal Act and under 6(1)(b)
‘ of the Procedural Bylaw-matters regarding an identifiable individual, including
municipal or loca! board employees. Carried

Moved by: M. Wand Seconded by: R. Hall :
That Council now reconvenes to regular session at 8:45pm, Carried




2019-15

Moved by: R. Hall Seconded by: M. Wand
That Council now adjourns at 8:45pm.

Mayor CAO/Clerk-Treasurer

Carried




P The Municipality of
Special Council Business Meeting

Tuesday, January 15,2019, at 6:00 pm
Birch Room @250 Clark, Powassan

Present: Peter Mclsaac, Mayor
Randy Hall, Deputy Mayor
Markus Wand, Councillor
Dave Britton, Councillor
Debbie Piekarski, Councillor

Absent:

Staff: CAO/Clerk-Treasurer Maureen Lang , Deputy Clerk Kim Bester,
Deputy Clerk/Executive Assistant Lesley Marshall and MLEO Ben Mousseau

Presentations: None

Disclosure of Monetary Interest and General Nature Thereof:

Add: ROMA atiendance to the agenda,

W

Open Air Burning By-Law Draft was reviewed and discussed. Some definitions should be expanded
on, MLEO Ben Mousseau will make the changes on the draft bylaw and it will be presented at a public
meeting,

Procedural By-Law- changes were reviewed. Council decided to try having Public Works as an item
once per month internal to the Council Agenda. Start time for Council meetings to move to 6:00 p.m.
Staff to research moving to electronic agendas and the required hardware,

ltems listed for review- Zoning Bylaw Draft for Council mesting at February 19",

ROMA Confetence- Mayor Peter Mclsaac and Councillor Dave Britton to attend. Bring to Council
regarding 3" attendee.

Special Meeting adjourned at 8:00pm,

Mayor CAO/Clerk-Treasurer

DAECF | B
bl o, 004
AEENDA o~
IVEM [

=




POWASSAN MAPLE SYRUP FESTIVAL
PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
WED,, JAN 16, 2019

Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm, with 12 members in attendance,

Fire Chief Bill Cox and Protective Services Staff Ben Mousseau attended to discuss the conﬂguratﬂon
of the festival and emergency vehicle routes, They suggested that vendors not be placed.on
Memorlal Park Drive (east or west) and that this intersection, along with the Clark/Main one not
have vendors placed within the fivst 10’ of the intersection (all ways). This layout will permit
emergency vehicles to have access to use Memortal Park Drive / Clark Street and Edward Street,
They also suggested that a possible new location for the Food Vendors would be the parking lot
behind the new Family Health Team building (corner of Edward and King), The owner to be
contacted to determine whether this would be possible. Emergency displays (OPP, Fire, Crime
Stoppers, etc.) could also potentially set up at this location if there is enough space.

Security personne), as well as Randy Hall, who is coordinating Security, will have access to two wiay
radios so that emergency service personnel can contact them If required. Security personnel to He
on site at 7:30 am to assist with vendor placement and ensure that vendor vehicles are off of Mai

Street by 9:00 am. Security will also be in place until 5 pm, or until all vendors have vacated Mai
Street.

A cell phone contact list for all committee members will be provided to Emergency and Security
personnel,

Public Worlss to place barricades to prevent parking on Memorial Park Drive from Edward Sl:reel to
Armstrong Avenue,

Motion to Approve the Nov 21st, 2018 Minutes, Moved by Audrey, seconded by Andy.
Carried,

inesgs Arising from th nutes:

Council requested that consideration be glven to placing the stage and seating for spectators in the
parking lot in front of 466 Main St. Michael Purdon was contacted and has agreed to permit this,
He will also provide washroom use and access for musicians to warm up and store their
instruments, if at all possible, along with hydro,
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The committee opted to otherwise keep the same configuration for the street, with vendors
beginning just north of Oshell’s and continuing all the way down Main Street to the Sportsplex, if
needed, with intersections remaining open for emergency vehicles,

Maple producers are fine with their current vendor lacattons,

Two buskers have expressed Interest In participating in the festival. Monika has already spoken
one and contact information will be given to her for the other. She will work directly with them.
The committee will discuss placement of the buskers at the February meeting,

Randy to ask Council if 250 Clark might be utilized for the festival, both for washrooms and possibly

by having a demo or display in the gym,

Kim to confirm with Mayor Mclsaac that he'd like to have the Mayor's breakfast at 250 Clark as well

again this year,

Monika is working on the musical line-up. Both Randy and Andy provided additional musical gro
suggestions.

_ atthis time, The online application form submission prncess and the use of e transfer for payme
seems to be working very well,

We have approximately 35-40 vendors registered for Main Street and 18 for inside the SportspleF
t

Kim to provide a memo to Council regarding the construction of a new stage, the repair or
replacement of bleachers and new highway signs. Anupdate on their comments will be providec
the February meeting, The committee is open to contributing to these items If required.

Monika requested that the stage be constructed with bracing so that there is no movement of it
when entertainers / dancers are using it,

it was determined that we will not be ordering vests or other items to assist visitors in identifying

Committee members,

Motion to approve the 2019 budget with one change - the addition of a $500 Honorarium
to be provided to either Canadore College or directly the individuals who will provide
security on the day of the festival, Moved by Audrey, Seconded by Harry. Carried.

New Business:

Members to come up with ideas/ new attractions to potentially replace the Heavy Scottish Event;
elther for this year or next.

The Recreation Committee request to have 1 free 10x10 spot in the Sportsplex to advertise and sgll

tickets for their Annual June Beerfest was agreed upon by the cominittee, .

Matthews will once again have the First Tapping event at thelr sugar bush on March 9%, This s
their 40t year in operation, We will promote this event and their 40 years in operation in the
weeks leading up to the First Tapping,

b
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Randy to assist Mike with painting the lines for vendors on the Friday night before the event.
Randy advised that some business owners on Main Street had expressed concerns about having

vendors directly in front of their store fronts. He will provide additional details and adjustmentsito

vendor placement will be made to provide more divect access to businesses, as has been done in fhe
past for Echoes and the China Garden.

Mike has been in contact with the radio representative and both the radio station and the Nugget
have offered to provide the same advertising for the same rate as in 2018,

Clarence's neice has agreed to take on the role of Sappy on the day of the festival.

Kim advised that we have already made arrangements for a designated EMS team, the shuttle
buses, porta potties, and all Kidz' Zone attractions,

Kim to contact Henry Troyer to confirm whether he will be participating this year.

Motion ~ Moved by Andy, Seconded by Randy that the meeting is now adjourned at 7:30 pn#.
Carvied,

Minutes Approved by: Recorded by:
Mike Odrowskt, Acting Chair Kim Bester, Secretary
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TROUT CREEK COMMUNITY CENTRE BOARD MEETING
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 9, 2019

@7:00PM

TROUT CREEK COMMUNITY CENTRE

1. call to Order

Motion 2019-01

Moved By: Ted Hummel : Seconded By: Elva Taggart
'That the meeting be called to order at 7:00pm

PRESENT:
Elva Taggart
Tyson Hummel
Ted Hummel
Jeff Eckensviller-Chair
Randy Hall-Councillor
Peter Mclsaac-Mayor

STAFF
Dale Jardine-Arena Manager
Emily Zavitz-Bar/Food Coordinator
Norma Conrad-Recording Secretary

Absent with regrets
Brian Eckensviller
leff Conrad
Trina Hummel-Co Chair
Karen Chadbourn

Guest(s)
None

2. Disclosure of pecuniary interest and general thereof:
None

3. Approval of Agenda
Motion 2¢19-02

Moved By: Tyson Hummel Seconded By: Elva Taggart
That the agenda is approved, as amended

The Municipality of

Powaszan
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Added: New Business-Signage board(s) rentals ice surface !

4, Presentation(s)
None

5. Approval of Minutes
Motion 2019-03

Moved By: That the minutes of the previous meeting of December 12, 2018 be adopted {as amended)

Corrected one word in the sentence:

Brian Eckensviller asked when adding information on the electronic board outside. If we can keep the
text to a three-line minimum it is a lot better for viewing and easier to read.

Word changed: minimum to maximurm

6. Manager’s report

Dale Jardine reported that he got the Public works crew to remove the snowbanks around the bail
diamond on the outside, and the arena area to make more room for parking.

7. Bar/ Food Coordinator

Emily Zavitz started off by informing everyjone to delete the first email address. She now has been
assigned a new municipal email address ezavitz@powassan.net.

Emily advised everyone that she has begun bar & food preparation for the overflow hockey games being

held at the Trout Creek Community Centre for the Powassan Family hockey toumament on January 18,
19, 2019,

She advised that she would like to purchase a photo back drop prop to create a small photo booth. It is
7ft x 5ft, cost $39.00 + tax, which can be used for different events happening at the arena. A brief
discussion was had around the table. A motion was passed.

Motion 2019-04

Moved By: Ted Hummel Seconded By: Tyson Hummel
That the Trout Creek Community Centre Board approves the purchase of a 7’x 5" hockey field back for
sport polyester photography back drop photo booth for approximately $40.00

Emily reported that she would like to create a flyer promoting the Trout Creek Community Centre

facility rentals, The flyers will be mailed out to every household in the Municipality. All members were in
agreement. that it was a good idea.

2|Page



8. Member's Report

Councillor Randy Hall commented on how well the New Year's Eve Family Celebration Festivities was

this year. He reported that it was well attended, everyone seemed to be having a good time, and the
fireworks display was fantastic.

9. Review Action ltems

Dart League

The Dart League is in the registration stage at the moment. It is planned for Tuesday evenings at 7:00

pm, Deadline for registration is February 1<, If all goes well would like to have the first dart night start
on Tuesday, February 12th.

Carnival

Many items were discussed in preparation for the Winter Carnival weekend in February. The following
items are as follows:

Hockey Tournament: need to send out hockey team registration forms, with a contact email to Jeff

Eckensvilfer to confirm each team entry. There was a brief discussion to decide to increase the team fees
for this year. A motion was passed

Motion 2019-05

Moved By: Elva Taggart Seconded By: Randy Hall
That the Trout Creek Community Centre Board recommends the team fees for the Trout Creek Winter
Carnival Family Hockey Tournament increase to $650.00

Bingo: There will be No Trout Creek Lions Bingo this year, but there stifl will be Article Bingo put on by
Annette Szczygiel from the Trout Creek Booster Club.

Tyson Hummel mentioned he would like to book the band Road House for the 2020 Trout Creek Winter
Carnival. All members were in agreement. '

Dance: a brief discussion was had to decide on a D.J. to book for the Winter Carnival dance. A motion
was passed.

Motion 2019-06

Moved By: Tyson Hummel _ Seconded By: Ted Hummel
That the Trout Creek Comnmunity Centre Board recommends to hire Music by M (Melissa Thomas) to D)
the Trout Creek Winter Carnival dance for $380.00

3|Page




Admission: will be the same cost as last Year-Weekend pass $10.00, and a Day pass $5.00. Since it is the
45™ anniversary for the Trout Creek Winter Carnival instead of using wristbands a brief discussion was
had on having buttons made up for this year. A motion was passed.

Motion 201907

Moved By: Randy Hall Seconded By: Ted Hummel
That the Trout Creek Community Centre Board recommends the purchase of 750 carnival button for
admission. If needed to complete the order a 1000 buttons maximum may be ordered.

Security: Need to call Marta Bedard to see if she is available to work the door for the carnival dance on
Saturday, February 16" from 9pm tilf 1am

Bar Tokens: an inventory was done on how many tokens were still available, not many. A motion was
passed.

Motion 2019-08

Moved By: Ted Hummel Seconded By: Tyson Hummel

The Trout Creek Community Centre Board recommends the purchase of a maximum of 1000 tokens for
beer and liquor purchases.

Rink Helpers: Dale advised that he will need help over camival weekend. He'll make a few calls and see if
Noah or Ben can help out, and report back at next meeting in February.

Food: will be coordinated by Shelley Busch and crew
Door Admission: will be coordinated by Ted Hummel and volunteers

Bar: will be coordinated by Emily Zavitz and crew

- TC Booster Club: will be coordinated by the TC Booster club who will be running different activities
throughout carnival weekend.

10. Business/Correspondence

10.1 Hall Rental Package Review
Deferred to next meeting in February

10.2) lce Rental Signage Boards

A brief discussion to increase the cost of the signage boards around the ice surface. A motion was
passed.

Motion 2019-09

Moved By: Elva Taggart Seconded By: Randy Hall
That the Trout Creek Community Centre Board recommends increasing the annual signage board rental
fee for ice surface advertising to $100.00 + hst.

AlPage




11. Addendum
None

12. Accounts Payable
Motion 2019-10

Moved By: Elva Taggart Seconded By: Tyson Hummel
That the accounts payable listing in the total amount of $5,040.11 be approved for payment

The Trout Creek Community Centre Board advised our Bar/Food coordinator Emily Zavitz that she has a

maximum spending budget without requiring permission from the Board/Municipal Office to purchase
items for the bar or kitchen, A motion was passed.

Motion 2019-11
Moved By: Ted Hummel Seconded By: Tyson Hummel :
The Trout Creek Community Centre Board recommends a maximum of $250.00 spending without

requiring a motion from the Trout Creek Community Centre Board or Municipal permission prior for the
purpose of bar and food coordinator expenses, '

13, Notice of Meeting
Motion 2019-12

Moved By: Tyson Hummel Seconded By: Randy Hall
That the next meeting be scheduled for February 6, 2019 @ 7:00pm

14. Closed Session
None

15. Adjournment
Motion 2019-13

Moved By: Elva Taggart  Seconded By: Tyson Hummel
That the committee adjourn at 9:00pm

Chair Recording Secretary
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Public Works Committee meeting —December 18, 2018
6:00pm Birch Room — 250 Clark

Present;

Mayor P. Mclssac
Deputy Mayor R. Hall
Councillor D. Britton
Councillor D. Piekarski
Councillor M. Wand

Staff:

M. Lang — CAO/Clerk ~Treasurer

L. Marshall- Deputy Clerk, Recording Secretary
5. Toebes ~ Acting Foreman

C. Munshaw — Public Works Engineer

3) Declaration of Pecuniary Interest;
ltem 7.4 D. Britton — Abutting Land Owner

4) Agenda Approved (Wand, Britton) Carried.

5) That Councillor Dave Britton be appointed as Chairperson for the Public Works Committee for 2019 {Wand,
Piekarski) Carried.

Business from minutes:

* Recording Secretary to edit minutes to reflect absence of E., Young

* Staff to remind Deputy Clerk K. Bester to circulate policy regarding scattering of ashes

* Mayor Mclsaac spoke to the development of item 10.1 post meeting. The driveway was found to be out of
specification after review by the Public Works Engineer, work went ahead despite notes in minutes. Members
discussed whether it would result in neighbours looking for similar treatment,

6) Adoption of Minutes of the meeting of October 2", 2018 (Wand, Mclsaac) Carried.

7.1 The Health and Safety policy was received, with note from the Recording Secretary that it is adopted annually by

Council, and is listed on the agenda for the regular meeting of Council following Public Works that evening, December
18, 2018.

7.2 The Main Street North Progress Report was received. C. Munshaw noted that all items are proceeding on schedule.

7.3 The Main Street North Cross-Section Designs were received. After review, and discussion regarding the varying curb,

gutter and sidewalk design options Option #2 GO3 was chosen, with the understanding that actual project tender values
will impact the final decision.

7.4 Report from C. Munshaw regarding Valley View Drive East property drainage issue was received. As it is noted as a
safety concern when discussed at past meetings, snow fencing should be erected as a cautionary measure until the
Spring. Staff to note this as a 2019 Budget item. Secretary to confirm permission of property owner(s) to enter property
to place fencing.

7.5 Memo from C. Munshaw detailing the Ontario Clean Water Agency request for a new gate to be installed at the
South East corner access of the sewage lift station. :

That a new gate be installed by the Public Works Department (Mclsaac, Piekarski) Carried. E%N?,I;LMIG i 3@0 \o.
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7.6 5. Toebes advised that Public Works Staff have concerns about maintenance on Trapper Road in the winter, as it
takes staff away from other areas during necessary snow removal periods, there are safety concerns should a vehicle get

stuck as there is water crossing the roadway, and it is largely unnecessary due to lack of development in that area.
Signage should be placed for notice.

That no winter maintenance be performed past the designated point on Trappers Road. (Wand, Hall) Carried.

8.1 That the Drinking Water Quality Management System {(QMWS) 2018 Management Review Report be received.

Recorded Vote Requested by: Mayor Mclsaac

Mayor Mcisaac Yay
Councillor Britton Yay
Councillor Wand Yay
Councillor Piekarski  Yay
Deputy Mayor Hall Yay Carried.

8.2 That the International Water Supply Ltd. Report to Ontario Clean Water Agency referencing Well No. 2 and Pump
Maintenance for the Municipality of Powassan, be received.

Recorded Vote Requested by: Councillor Wand

Councillor Wand Yay
Mayor Mclsaac Yay
Councillor Britton Yay
Councillor Piekarski  Yay
Deputy Mayor Hall Yay Carried.

8.3 M. Lang updated members verbally on the Well House and Clark Street Generator failures detailed in email dated
Friday December 7' to staff from Ontario Clean Water Agency representative Paul Dyrda. |t was noted that speculated
low gas pressure was not the issue, and further review will take place.

10.1 Work Request for pathway between Spetz Street and Bridge Street was received. Staff to advise on cost for
maintenance in the Spring of 2019, at which time Council will review. ‘

Next Meeting scheduled for January 22", 2019

Meeting Adjourned 6:52 pm. {Wand, Piekarski) Carried.
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To: Clerk; Council
From: Public Works Engineer
Re: 250 Clark Street Basement: Renovations/Improvements RFQ

Below please find a summary of the 250 Clark Street basement renovation RFQ that closed on

January 18, 2019, All submissions have been reviewed by staff, and RFQ openings were
witnessed by:

Maureen bang |, and Lesley Marshall .

e e iote PriRelliasiinG
Maple Hill Construction ~ $21.,838.24
Jim Martin General Contracting $16,936.44
Thermo Coustics Limited $26,729.02

It is my recommendation that council shall award __Jim Martin General Contracting  with the
contract to renovate/improve the basement at 250 Clark Street.

Respectfully submitted by,

Codey Munshaw, FIT: i /%uéa—-« ; Date: J':%-M;. l%/ 2019

Public Works Engineer

lomeor
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The Municipality of
- @W&S‘?a n Resolution no. 2019-

Date: January 22, 2019

Moved by:

Seconded by:

That the memorandum from Public Works Engineer C. Mushaw regarding the results of RFQ —
Basement renovation and improvement — 250 Clark

be received, and further, that Council approves the bid from Jim Martin General Contracting,

Carried Defeated Deferred Lost

Mayor

Recorded Vote: Requested by

Name Yeas | Nays | Name Yeas | Nays

Councillor Debbie Piekarski Mayor Peter Mclsaac

Councillor Markus Wand

Councillor Randy Hall

Councillor Dave Britton




THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF POWASSAN

BY-LAW NO. 2019-01

Being a By-Law to authorize Borrowing for 2019

The Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan appoints as follows:

1. That the attached Schedule “A” Scotiabank Borrowing By-Law and Securities
Agreement be adopted by the Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan,

READ a FIRST time and considered READ a SECOND and THIRD time and adopted
as such in open Council meeting this the 22nd day of January, 2019

Mayor

Clerk-Treasurer

o] Jon 7|
Lot
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("INGBRT TiTLEER
RATHER
THAN NAMER)

2312710 (iD9)

BORROWING BY-LAW
MUNICIPALITIES
BY-LAW NO, SO 4 -0\
WHEREAS the Co uﬂ(‘f\‘

{GOUNCIL)

of the m\kﬂ ‘d\?ﬂ:\“\t} 6Q @(} WSSO

{NAME OF MUNICIPALITY}

(tha "Corporallon") deems It nacessary to borrow the sum of
' Thousand .

dollars ($_¥ 0 ) to meet, until the taxes are collacted and other revenues are received, current
expenditures of the Corporation for the year,

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED as a By-Law of the Corporation as follows:

1. The* "I’r easuver sfare hereby autharized to borrow on behalf
of the Corporation from THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA (the "Bank") from time te time by way of promissory
note or bankers' acceptance a sum or sums not exceading al any one time

- 50N doltars

) to meet, until the taxes are collscted and other ravenues are recalved, curent
expenditires of the Corporation for the year 20/9 .

2, The* | easure lsfare hereby authorized to
slan, make or draw on behalf of the Corporation and to furnish to the Bank from time to time promissory notes

or bankers' acceptances for the sum or sums so borrowed with Interest or any other charges at such rate as
the Bank may from time to time determine.

3. The* [reasuyer isfare hereby authorized and diracted to furnish
to the Bank at the me of sach borrowing and at such other times as the Bank may from time to time request,
a statement showing the nature and amount of the estimated revenues of the current year not yet collected or
where the astimates for the year have not been adopted, a statement showing the nature and amount of the
estimated revenues of the-Corporation as set forth in the estimates adopted for the next precading year and

also showing the tolal of any amounts borrowed in the current year and In any preceding year that have not
heen repaid.

4. Al sums borrowed from the Bank and any Interest thereon and any other charges In connection
therewith shall, be a charge upon the whole of the revenues of the Corporation for the current year and for any
precading years as and when such revenues are recelved and that * % reRG el i~
Isfare heraby authorlzed to slgn on behalf of the Corporation and to furnish to the Bank an Agreement or
Agreements of the Corporatlon charging the said revenues of the Corporation with payment of all sums
borrowed from the Bank and any interest thereon and any other charges In connection therewith,

5 The'_ “JreaSurer isfara heraby authorized and direcied to
apply in payment of all sums borrowed from the Bank, and of any Interest thareon and any other charges in
connection therawith, all of the moeneys hereafter collected or recelved on account or realized In respect of the

taxes levied for the currant year and for any preceding years and all of the moneys collected or received from
any other source,

CERTIFICATE

| heraby certify that the foregolng is @ true copy of By-Law No. 99/ 9’ 0/
of the Cerporation of the . ¢Ff (hindsdarn
in the Dijcdriet o It .Y duly passed at a meeling of the Councll of the said
Gorporation duly held onthe "0} - _ day of s#f_20)F that the said By-Law Is under the sea)

of the sald Corporation and slgned by Its proper officers as réquired by law and that the sald By-Law is in full
force and effect,

DATED this _@0e)_dayof lng,ﬂ%[ 020/ 9

[CORPORATE BEEAL)

By: Slgn
Tlile




* {DELETE
WHICHEVER IS
INAPPLICABLE)

* (INSERT TITLES
RATHER THAN
NAMES OF
AUTHORIZED
OFFICIALS AS
SET OUT IN THE
BORROWING
BY-LAW OR
RESOLUTION)

*** (FOR MUNICIPALITIES
N ONTARIO
DELETE THE
PHRASE"ITS
CORPORATE SEAL
TO BE HEREUNTO
AFFIXED UNDER THE
HANDS OF" AND
INSERT INSTEAD
"THIB AGREEMENT TO
BE EXECUTED BY"}

DATE RECEWED

RECORDED. .
APPROVED.. oo

E.Q.
AUDITGR. .nvormineens
1311417 (7107}

SECURITY AGREEMENT
MUNICIPALITIES AND SCHOOL BOARDS

To:  THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA, (the “Bank”)
WHEREAS by a *By-law or Resolution passed by the Counoi'
{COUNCIL QR SCHOOL BOARD, ETG,)
of _ Municipality of Rwassan
bl ¢ v {NAME OF MUNICIPALITY, SCHODL DISTRICT, ETC.)
on the o2 ndl day of Janua f}r , =20/9 authority was given to the
‘,——"."'
b / réasirer” to borrow from

the Bank the sum or sums therein mentioned and this Agreement was authorized,
AND WHEREAS the Corporation desires to borrow the said sum or sums from the Bank.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED by the Corporation that in consideration of the Bank advancing or
providing the said sum or sums to the Corporation that all the revenues of the Corporation of whatever
nature and kind are hereby charged to and in favour of the Bank, as security for payment of the moneys so
advanced or provided by the Bank and any interest thereon and any other charges in connection therewith

and the Bank shall have a lien upon all such revenues until the charge hereby and by the said *By-law or
Resolution created is satisfied.

The Corporation represents and warrants that the whole or any part or parts of the revenues of the
Corporation are not subject to any prior charge, except as disclosed to the Bank in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Corporation has caused *™ its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed

under the hands of its proper officers as required by law this Q&Mﬂ day of . . 20/9
WITNESS: )} By: Sign

)

) Title

; ¢/s

) Sign

)

) Thle




MUNICIPALITY OF CALLANDER Tuesday, December 18, 2018

-
Moved by Councillor J’ 3""WMWLO.«-"‘>&WK."\-NM

-«...,___

S
“"»—,m..

RESOLUTION NO. 2018/12/ 3/4

That Council recommend the appointment of Councillor Jordy Carr as the Ward 6 representative to
the District of Parry Sound Municipal Association Executive for the 2018-2022 term, and ask for the
support of the Councils of Chisho!gﬁipssing, and Powassan for this appointment,

CR@UI’)’I':H&:I Vote (Upon Request of Councillor
Section 246 (1) Municipal Act

DISCLOSURE OF RECORDED

PECUNIARY INTEREST VOTE
MEMBER OF COUNCIL | (v) | YEA | NAY
Mayor Lavigne
Councillor Alkins
Counciltor Carr
Councillor Noon
Councillor Turgeon

oo 3%99-] 2

: AGENDA \ A
Four Seasons of Reasons. e ¥

B

'JMI 0
f{,(}UNCaE TG, g \JQWB




o Callander

MUNICIPALITY OF CALLANDER Tuesday, Deeomber 18, 2018

. .
Moved by Councillor” 27 Ve «%&N\

T
o

=
Sceonded by Conucillo( L
A e

_{.e/m‘“

P~

RESOLUTION NO, 2018/12/ 3/ 5

That Council recommend the appointment of Councillor Linda Alkins to the District of Parry Sound

Social Services Admiunistration Board for the 2018-2022 term, and hereby requests the support of the
Councils of Nipissing and Powgssan_for this appointment,

e """""\-.K ’ ‘
_ CARRIED/DEFEATED / AMENDED / DEFERRED

et

Mayor

Recorded Vote (Upon Request of Councillor
Section 246 (1) Municipal Act

DISCLOSURE OF RECORDED

PRECUNIARY INTEREST VOTE
MEMBIR OF COUNCIL | (v) | YEA |NAY
Mayor Lavigne
Councillor Alkins
Councillor Carr
Councillor Noon
Councillor Turpeon

Four Seasons of Reasons.




Y Callander

MUNICIPALITY OF CALLANDER Tuesday, December 18, 2018

” Il Ve
Moved by Councillor” © I e _,_..,.)ng A

v 2 »
Seconded by Councillor .~ \-m«*ﬁf"ﬁ’”““’
i

RESOLUTION NO, 2018/12/ 3/ b

That the Council of the Municipality of Callander suppoit the recommendations for the appointment

of Mayor Tom Piper from Niplssing and Councillor Dave Britton from Powassan to the Eastholme
Board of Management for the 2018-2022.tee

CARRIED/ DEFEATED / AMENDED / DEFERRED

-

—"Recorded Vote (Upon Request of Councillor
Section 246 (1) Municipal Act

DISCLOSURK. OF RECORDED
PECUNIARY INTEREST VOTE
MEMBER OF COUNCIL | (v) | YEA | NAY
Mayor Lavigne

Councillor Alkins
Councillor Carr
Councillor Noon
Councillor Turgeon

Four Seasons of Reasons.




« Callander

MUNICIPALITY OF CALLANDER "’I'ug,qday, Deccnber 18, 2018

S
e
f""'

Moved by Councnllé "‘“*

Seconded by Concillor _/~ k_.x/ e ’(/"f u—-,a/

RESOLUTION NO. 2018/12/ 55

That Council support the appointment of Councillor Maurice Turgeon to the Parry Sound District
Emergency Medical Service Advisggx_ mittee for the 2018-2022 term.,

CARRIED / JFEAEED / AMENDED / DEFERRED

o
M(/U;mn Request of Councillor

Section 246 (1) Municipal Act

DISCLOSURE OF RIECORDED

PECUNIARY INTEREST VOTE
MEMBER OF COUNCIL | (¥v) | YEA |NAY
Mayor Lavigne
Councillor Alkins
Councillor Carr
Councillor Noon
Councillor Turgeon

Four Seasons of Reasons.




s Callander

MUNICIPALITY OF CALLANDER Tuesday, December 18, 2018
Moved by Councillor " ] & Lmt e
k-....:m—;::;:J”'""“‘"* -

- e’ ™
/’ et P

Seconded by Councillor e

o
ey

RESOLUTION NO. 2018/12/,3/ Y

That Council support the recommendation for the appointment of Councillor Blair Flowers from
Machar Township to the North-Bay-Ragry Sound District Health Unit for the 2018-2022 term,

Recorded Vote (Upon Request of Councillor
Section 246 (1) Municipal Act

DISCLOSURE OF RECORDED
PECUNIARY INTEREST VOTE
MEMBER OF COUNCIL | (v) | YEA | NAY
Mayor Lavigne -

Councillor Alkins
Councillor Carr
Councillor Noon
Councillor Turgeon

Four Seasons of Reasons.
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WW POWASSAN LAGOON

Inspection Report

Site Number: 110000613
Inspection Number: 1-IERL5S
Date of Inspection: Dec 05, 2018
Inspected By: Erin Spires
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Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks
Inspection Report

OWNER INFORMATION: ,
Company Name: POWASSAN, THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF
Street Number: 466 _ Unit Identifier:
Street Name: MAIN St
City: POWASSAN
Province: ON Postal Code: POH 120

CONTACT INFORMATION

Type: Ovwner Name: Maureen Lang
Phone: (705) 724-2813 Fax: (705) 724-5533
Email: mlang@powassan.net :

Title: Clerk-Treasurer, The Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan

Type: Owner Name: Scott Toebes
Phone: (705) 724-2813 Fax: (705) 724-5533
Email: publicworks@powassan.net

Title: Public Works Assistant, The Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan
Type: Owner Name; Brad Price
Phone: Fax:

Email: publicworks@powassan.net

Title: Public Works Assistant, The Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan
Type: Operating Authority . Name: John Hemingway
Phone: (705) 752-3433 Fax: (705) 752-5965
Email: jhemingway@ocwa.com

Title: Operator, OCWA Near North Cluster

Type: Operating Authority Name: Tim Fraser
Phone: (705) 471-8115 Fax;

Email: tfraser2@ocwa.com

Title: Operator, OCWA Near North Cluster

Type: Operating Authority Name: Darren Aljoe
Phone: (705) 386-0594 Fax:

Email: daljoe@ocwa.com

Title: Sr. Waste and Water Project Operator, OCWA Near North Cluster

Type: Operating Authority Name: Josh Gravelle
Phone: {705) 567-3955 Fax: (708) 567-7974
Email; joravelle@ocwa.com

Title: Process and Compliance Technician, OCWA

‘Type: Operating Authority Name: Rondeau Yvan
Phone; {705) 642-5619 Fax;

Email: yrondeau@@ocwa.com

Report Generated for spireser on 16/01/2019 (ddimmiyyyy)

Site #: 110000613
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Title: Safety, Process and Compliance Manager, OCWA
Type: Operating Authority Name: Dyrda Paul
Phone: (705) 303-9767 Fax: (705) 752-5965
Email: pdyrda@ocwa.com
Title: Operations Manager, OCWA Near North Cluster
Type: Health Unit Name: Robert A-Muhong
Phone: (705) 474-1400 Fax: ‘
Email: robert.a-muhong@nbpsdhu.ca
Title: Manager - Environmental Health Manager
Type: Conservation Authority Name: David Ellingwood
Phone: Fax:
Email: david.ellingwood@nbmea.ca
Title: Supervisor Source Water Protection, North Bay-Mattawa Conservation Authority
~ INSPECTION DETAILS;
Site Name: WW POWASSAN LAGOON
Site Address:
County/District: POWASSAN ,
MECP District/Area OFice: North Bay Area Ofiice
Health Unit: NORTH BAY PARRY SOUND DISTRICT HEALTH UNIT
Conservation Authority: North Bay Mattawa Conservation Authority
MNR Office: North Bay Regional Office
Site Number: 110000613
Inspection Type: Announced
Inspection Number: 11ERL5
Date of Inspection: Dec 05, 2018
Date of Previous Inspection: Apr 24, 2014

COMPONENTS DESCRIPTION

Site (Name):  Powassan Lagoon

Type: Plant Classification Sub Type: Class |

Comments:

Classification No. 1803 (dated December 19th, 1991)

Site (Name):  Powassan Wastewater Treatment Lagoon

Type: Lagoon Sewage Treatment System  Sub Type: Facultative

Comments:

The Powassan Lagoon System comprises of three facultative stabilization ponds and is authorized under Amended
Environmentaf Compliance Approval No. 7092-9XXLAN dated June 24th, 2015 (ECA). The lagoon is located on part
of Lots 17 and 18, Concession 13 in the former Township of South Himsworth, now Town of Powassan. (UTM

635696 easting and 5105123 northing). The fagoon receives sewage via force mains from the Clark Street and the
5t. Gregory School pumping stations.

The authorizing document identifies Old Cell #3 (the original cell} as having an area of 2,83 ha and a volume of
38,700 cubic metres at a depth of 1.5 metres. South Cell #1 and North Cell #2 were developed in 1983 and were

Report Generated for spireser on 15/01/2019 {ddimmiyyyy) Page 3 of 18
Site #: 110000613

WW POWASSAN LAGOON
Date of Inspection: 05/12/2018 (dd/mmiyyyy)
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reported to have a combined area of 7.2 ha and a design volume of 140,500 cubic metres at a depth of 1.8 metres.

Based on information given in the 2006 Environmental Assessment undertaken by Totten Sims Hubicki Associates
(TSH), the observed operational freeboard for the old cell is 0.9 metres and 1.5 to 1.8 metres for the two newer cells.
With these considerations the combined capacity of the seasonal lagoon is estimated at 169,000 cubic metres.

The ECA specifies a rated capacity of 940 cubic meters per day. The TSH report indicated that the facility would be
able to accommodate a population of 1,100 based on a 180 day storage capacity in the lagoon at this flow rate.

Site (Name):  Powassan Lagoon

Type: L.agoon Sewage Treatment System  Sub Type: Chemical Addition
Comments:

Lagoon cells are treated with ferric sulphate for phosphorus removal prior to discharge based on the lagoon cell
content monitoring results.

Site (Name):  Genesee Creek

Type: Effluent Discharge Receiver Sub Type: Surface Water
Comments:

The lagoon cells discharge to Genesee Creek which flows into the South River.

Site {(Name): Powassan Lagoon

Type: Efftuent Discharge Frequency Sub Type: Seasonal
Comments:

Effluent is discharged on a semi-annual basis in the spring and fall .

Spring discharge is to occur after the lagoon has become substantially free of ice cover and ends within sixty days
thereafier.

Fall discharge is to occur between October 15th and November 30th.

Site (Name):  Powassan Lagoon - Collection System

Type: Sewage Collection System Sub Type: Nominally Separated Sewers
Comments:

The Municipality of Powassan has nominally separated sewers.

The Powassan Sewage Collection System is a Class Il system under Certification No. 1802, dated
December 19th, 1891.

Site (Name): St Gregory Pumping Station

Type: Collection System Component Sub Type: Pumping station

Comments:

The St. Gregery pumping station receives all of the sewage from the St. Gregory School. The station is Iocated an
part of Lot 18, Concession 13 in the Township of South Himsworth. Specifically approximately 150 metres north of
Hwy 534 and 300 metres west of Hwy 11 (UTM 625778 easting and 5104556 northing).

The pumping station discharges to the force main which discharges to the lagoon. The station is equipped with two
submersible pumps rated at 636 L/min at a Total Dynamic Head of 12.6 metres. The station is equipped with liquid

Report Generaled for spireser on 15/01/2019 {dd/mm/yyyy) Page 4 of 18
Site #: 110000813

WW POWASSAN LAGOON

Date of Inspection: 05/12/2018 {dd/mmiyyyy)




Ny

> Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks

3 Ontarlo Inspection Report

level monitoring, automatic pumping controls, and alarm functions.

Emergency power back up is supplied via a connection to the diesel generator located at the Powassan Drinking
Water System well site.

Site (Name):  Clark Street Pumping Station

Type: Collection System Component Sub Type:; Pumping station

Comments:

The Clark Street Pumping Station receives all of the municipal sewage from the served main section of the Town of
Powassan. The station is located on Lot 18, Concession 12 in the Township of South Himsworth, approximately 103
metres north of Clark Street and 250 metres east of Hwy 11 (UTM 625873 easting and 5104488 northing).

The pumping station discharges to a force main which discharges to the lagoon. The station is equipped with two
submersible pumps rated at 2,179 L/min at a Total Dynamic Head of 21 metres. The station is equipped with liguid
level monitoring, automatic pumping controls, and alarm functions. There is an overflow bypass to Genesee Creek.

Site (Name):  Clark St. Sewage Pumping Station Standby Generator

Type: Stand-by Power Generation Sub Type: Pumping Station Generator(s)
Comments:

One 100 kW standby natural gas generator set onsite at Clark St. Sewage Pumping Station. The generator set is
authorized under Air ECA No. 3319-7TTQQBE (dated July Sth, 2009).

Report Generated for spireser on 15/01/2018 (ddimmiyyyy) Page 5 of 18
Site #: 110000613

WW POWASSAN LAGOON
Date of Inspection; 05/12/2018 (dd/mmiyyyy)
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INSPECTION SUMMARY:

Introduction

*» The primary focus of this inspection is to confirm compliance with Ministry of the Environment,

Conservation and Parks (MECP) legistation as well as evaluating conformance with ministry policies and
guidelines during the inspection period.

This wastewater treatment and colection system is subject to the legislative requirements of the Ontario
Water Resources Act (OWRA) and the Environmental Protection Act (EPA) and regulations made therein.
This inspection has been conducted pursuant to Section 15 of the OWRA and Section 156 of the EPA.

This inspection report does not suggest that all applicable legislation and regulations were evaluated. it

remains the responsibility of the owner to ensure compliance with all applicable legislative and regulatory
recuirements.

On December 5th, 2018, Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks' Water Inspector Erin Spires was
accompanied during the inspection of the Powassan Lagoon and associated pumping stations by John Hemingway,

Operator, and Joshua Gravelle, Process and Compliance Technician, with the Ontario Clean Water Agency
{OCWA).

The Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan is the owner of the Powassan Lagoon. OCWA is the operating
authority for the wastewater facilities.

A document review was conducted for the period of December 1st, 2016 to November 27th, 2018, referred to as
the "inspection period” in this report,

Specifically, this included a review and assessment of operating practices in relation to the following documents:

» Ontario Water Resources Act R.S.0 1980
= Environmental Protection Act R.S.0 1990

» Classification of Sewage Works and Licencing of Sewage Operators 0.Reg. 129/04
» Previous ministry inspection report dated April 28th, 2014

Authorizing/Control Documents

s The owner had a valid Environmental Compliance Approval for the sewage works.

The Powassan Lagoon is authorized under Amended Environmental Compliance Approval No, 7092-9XLLAN
(issued June 24th, 2015) under Section 20.3 of Part .1 of the Environmenta! Protection Act (EPA) that approves
the collection, transmission, treatment and disposal of domestic sewage at the Powassan WPCP — Lagoon.

Capacity Assessment

« The annual average daily flow was not approaching the rated capacity of the sewage works.

ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN (ECA) specifies that the Powassan WPCP — Lagoon has a rated capacity of 940 m3/day
defined as the annual average daily flow.

The average daily flows provided for the inspection period were:

-In 2016, 549 m3/day (58%),

Report Generated for spireser on 15/01/2019 (defmmiyyyy) Page 6 of 18
Site #; 110000613
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Capacity Assessment

-In 2017, 701 m3/day (75%), and;
-From January 1st, 2018 to October 31st, 2018, 560 m3/day (60%).

+ The owner was in conformance with the designed rated capacity for average daily flow into the sewage
works,

Condition 6(2)(b) of ECA No. 7092-8XLLAN requires that the owner shall use best efforts to operate the works
within the rated capacity of 940 m3/day. The rated capacity is defined as the annual average daily flow.

A review of the information provided for the inspection period indicates that the annual average daily flows wera
within the rated capacity of the Powassan WPCP — Lagoon.

The maximum daily flow rate in 2017 was 2588 m3/day for February and 1893 m3/day in May 2018.

* Flow measuring devices were not installed, calibrated and maintained in accordance with the requirements
of the Environmental Compliance Approval.

Condition 10(6) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN requires that the owner shall install and maintain continuous flow meters
to measure the flowrate of the influent to or the effiuent from the Powassan Lagoon with an accuracy of +/- 15%.

A review of records for flow meter verification for the inspection period indicate that the flow meter at the Clark St.
Sewage Pumping Station was calibrated in 2017 and 2018 and the flow meter at the St. Gregory Sewage Pumping
Station was calibrated in August 15th, 2018 as required.

A review of the Daily Wastewater Flows to the Lagoon indicates that the flow meter at St. Gregory Sewage
Pumping Station was not measuring flow from November 16th 2017 to April 26th, 2018. The operating authority
indicated that the flow meter was replaced on November 16th, 2017 and the new unit failed on startup. The

operating authority determined that the repair should be completed after winter. On April 26th, 2018, the flow meter
repair was re-evaluated and repaired.

Failure to install and maintain confinuous flow meters to measure the flowrate of the influent to the Powassan

Lagoon from November 16th, 2017 to April 26th, 2018 is a violation of Condition 10(6} of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN
(dated June 24th, 2015),

The owner of the system has violated Section 53(1) of the OWRA which requires that, subject to Section 47.3 of the
EPA, no person shall use, operate, establish, alter, extend or replace new or existing sewage works except under
and in accordance with an environmental compliance approval.

Please refer to ltem No. 1 in the "Non-Compliance with Regulatory Requirements and Actions Required” section of
this report.

« Flow rates were not recorded at a frequency prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval.
Condition 10(6) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN requires that the owner shall record the flowrate at a daily frequency.

As noted above, the flow meter was not recording flow rates from November 16th, 2017 to April 26th, 2018. While
~ the flow meter was offline, operators used pump hours to calculate the flow rate for the St. Gregory Sewage:

Pumping Station. However, the flow rate was not recorded daily until April 26th, 2018 when the flow meter was
repaired.

Failure record the flowrate at a daily frequency is a violation of Condition 10(6) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN (dated
June 24th, 2015).

Report Generated for spireser on 15/01/2019 {ddimmiyyyy) Page 7 of 18
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Capacity Assessmeng

The owner of the system has violated Section 53(1) of the OWRA which requires that, subject to Section 47.3 of the
EPA, no person shall use, operate, establish, alter, extend or replace new or existing sewage works except under
and in accordance with an environmental compliance approval.

Please refer to item No. 2 in the "Non-Compliance with Regulatory Requirements and Actions Required" section of
- this report.

Treatment Processes

+ The owner had ensured that all equipment/components associated with the works was installed in
accordance with the Environmental Compliance Approval.

» The works, related equipment and appurtenances were being operated and maintained to achieve
compliance prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval.

The inspection occurred in winter, however, the operator indicated that vegetation was removed during siudge
removal of the lagoon in 2018.

¢ The operator-in-charge had ensured that all equipment used in the processes was monitored, maintained,
inspected, tested and evaluated.

The operator indicated that the Clark St. Sewage Pumping Station is monitored three times per week including
checking the generator, pumps and the flow meter. The St. Gregory Sewage Pumping Station is monitored weekly

including checking the pumps. The Powassan Lagoon is monitored at least monthly during the winter and more
frequently during the summer and discharge periods.

* The owner/operating authority was able to demonstrate that best efforts were used to achieve the
objectives listed in the Environmental Compliance Approval conditions.

Effluent Quality and Quanti

» The sewage works effluent limits were prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval.

ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN was issued by the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks on
June 24th, 2015.

e The sewage works effluent sample results demonstrated compliance with BOD5 or CBODS limits
prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval.

Condition 7(2)(a) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN requires the owner to operate and maintain the Powassan Lagoon
such that the seasonal average concentration of CBODS shall not exceed 25.0 mgi/L.

The seasonal average concentration is defined as the average of all daily concentrations of a contaminate in the
effluent during a discharge period.

The seasonal average concentrations of CBODS5 over the discharge periods were:

« 4.8 mg/L. for the Spring 2017 discharge,

« 4,0 mg/L for the Fall 2017 discharge,

» 7.2 mg/L for the Spring 2018 discharge, and;
« 4.4 mg/L for the Fall 2018 discharge.

Therefore, for the inspection period, the above requirements were met.

Repaort Generated for splreser on 15/01/2019 (dd/mmiyyyy) Page 8 of 18
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» The sewage works effluent sample results demonstrated compliance with total suspended solids limits
prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval.

Condition 7(2)(a) of ECA No. 7092-8XLLAN requires the owner to operate and maintain the Powassan Lagoon
such that the seasonal average concentration of Total Suspended Solids {TSS) shall not exceed 25.0 mg/L.

The seasonal average concentration is defined as the average of all daily concentrations of a contaminate in the
effiuent during a discharge period,

The seasonal average concentrations of TSS over the discharge petiods were:

* 9 mg/L for the Spring 2017 discharge,
» 8.55 mg/L for the Fall 2017 discharge,
» 17.4 mg/L for the Spring 2018 discharge, and;
+ 15.4 mg/L for the Fall 2018 discharge.

Therefore, for the inspection period, the above requirements were met.
» The sewage works effluent sample results demonstrated compliance with total phosphorous limits
prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval.

Condition 7(2)(a) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN requires the owner fo operate and maintain the Powassan Lagoon
such that the seasonal average concentration of Total Phosphorous shall not exceed 1.0 mg/L.

The seasonal average concentration is defined as the average of all daily concentrations of a contaminate in the
effluent during a discharge period.

The seasonal average concentrations of Total Phosphorous over the discharge periods were:

» 0.2 mg/L for the Spring 2017 discharge,

» 0.65 mg/L for the Fall 2017 discharge,

» 0.35 mgiL for the Spring 2018 discharge, and;
« 0.39 mgiL for the Fall 2018 discharge.

Therefore, for the inspection period, the above requirements were met.

» The sewage works effluent sample results demonstrated compliance with pH limits prescribed by the
Environmental Compliance Approval.

Condition 7(3) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN requires the owner to operate and maintain the Powassan Lagoon such
that the pH of the final effluent is maintained within the range of 6.0 to 9.5 (inclusive) at all times.

The pH of the final effiuent over the discharge periods ranged from:

+ 7.3 to 9 for the Spring 2017 discharge,

« 7.21 to 7.6 for the Fall 2017 discharge,

« 7.02 to 9.28 for the Spring 2018 discharge, and;
+ 7.09 to 7.63 for the Fall 2018 discharge.

Therefore, for the inspection period, the above requirements were met.
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Effluent Quality and Quantit

¢+ The sewage works effluent sample results met the effluent objectives stated in the Environmental
Compliance Approval. '

Condition 6(1) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN requires that the owner shall use best efforts to operate the Powassan
Lagoon with the objective that the concentration of the final effluent parameters not exceeded, as follows:

CBODS - 20.0 mg/L
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) - 20.0 mg/L
Total Phosphorous (TP} - 0.8 mg/L

A review of the records for the inspection period indicates that the seasonal average of the concentrations over the
discharge period met the effluent objectives.

* The sewage works effluent was discharged during the prescribed period.

Condition 9(1) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN (ECA) requires that the owner shall discharge on a semi-annual basis in
the Spring (starting after the liquid surface in the lagoon has become substantially free of ice cover and terminating
within 60 days thereafter) and in the Fall (no eartier than Oct 15 and terminating no later than Nov 30).

A review of the Release Reports for the Powassan Lagoon indicates that the cells were discharged during the
period required by the ECA..

Monitoring Requirements

¢ The sampling requirements were prescribed by the Environmenta! Compliance Approval.

¢ All sewage works effluent sampling requirements prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval
were met.

Table 5 of Condition 10(3) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN (ECA) requires that a grab sample shall be collected for
effiuent monitoring at the finaf effluent outfall 5 times per seasonal discharge (at the start, 25%, 50% and 75%

drawdown and the end) and analyzed for CBODS, Total Suspended Solids, Total Phosphorous, Total Ammonia N,
Temperature, and pH.

A review of the information provided for the inspection period indicates that samples were taken in accordance with
Table 5 of Condition 10(3) of the ECA.

* All sewage works influent (raw sewage) sampling requirements prescribed by the Environmental
Compliance Approval were met.

Table 3 of Condition 10(3) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN (ECA) requires a grab sample of BODS5, Total Suspended

Solids, Total Phosphorous, and Total Kieldahl Nitrogen to be taken quarterly (every 3 months) from the pumping
stations. :

The operator indicated that a representative raw water sample is being taken monthly at the inlet to the sewage
lagoon instead of at the pumping stations while sewage is being directed to the South Cell #1 and North Cell #2.
The raw water sample is being taken at the Clark St. Sewage Pump Station for the Old Cell (Cell #3).

A review of the certificates of analysis provided for the inspection period indicates that raw water samples were
taken monthly.

It is recommended that, if the ECA is being amended in the future, the owner applies to have the inlet and the
pumping stations specified as sample locations for influent monitoring.
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Monitoring Requirements

« All additional monitoring requirements prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval were met.

Table 4 of Condition 10(3) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN (ECA) requires that a grab sample shall be collected for
lagoon cell content monitoring at least 7 days prior to the scheduled seasonal discharge of the lagoon cell and
analyzed for CBODS5, Total Suspended Solids, Total Phosphorous, and pH.

A review of the information provided indicates that lagoon cell content monitoring was taken as required by the
ECA.

+ The owner had maintained the monitoring records since the date of the last inspection.

Reporting Requirements

* The reporting requirements were prescribed by an Environmental Compliance Approval.

* The annual performance reports met the submission and contents requirements of the Environmental
Compliance Approval.

* All other reporting requirements prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval were met.

» The owner/operator maintained a logbook and/or records of all bypasses/overflows which occurred from
any portion of the sewage works in accordance with the Environmental Compliance Approval.

Condition 5(3) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN (ECA) requires the owner shall submit by-pass and plant overflow event
reports to the Ministry on a quarterly basis (Feb 14, May 15, Aug 14, and November 15) and the event report shall
include, at a minimum, the date, time and duration of the event, location, measured or estimated volume of the

event (unless the event is ongoing), reason for the event, and the leve! of treatment the bypasses and/or plant
overflows received and disinfection status of the same.

Condition 5(5) of the ECA requires that the owner shall maintain a logbook of all Plant By-passes and Plant
Overflows, which shall inciude the above information.

A review of the logbooks for the Clark St. Sewage Pumping Station and Powassan |L.agoon indicate that this
requirement was met.

Bypasses and Overflows

« Bypasses/overflows had occurred at the sewage works during the inspection period.
The Powassan Sewage Collection System has nominally separated sewers.

However, there were three overflows at the Clark St. Sewage Pumping Station and two overflows at the Powaésan
Lagoon during the inspection period that were associated with heavy precipitation as follows:

« On May 1st, 2017, for approximately 5 hours, a volume of 130 m3 overflowed from the Clark St. Sewage Pumping
Station due fo heavy precipitation.

= From May 6th to 8th, 2017, for approximately 39 hours, a volume of 520 m3 overflowed from the Clark St.
Sewage Pumping Station due to heavy precipitation. The operators reported that there was backfiow from

Cenessee Creek as of May 8th, 2017 as the flapper valve on the end of bypass pipe has a leak and allows
backflow from the creek into the lift station when the water level rises due to heavy rain or rapid snowmeit.
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Bypasses and Overflows

» From May 7th to 10th 2017, for 83 hours, a volume of 2500 m3 bypassed the North Cell #2 due to heavy
precipitation, snow melt, and backflow from Genessee Creek.

- From May 11th to 19th, 2017, for 190 hours, a volume of 5650 m3 bypassed from the South Cell #1 due to heavy
precipitation, snow melt and backflow from Genessee Creek. South Cell #1 continued to receive raw sewage while
the North Cell #2 was closed for sewage inflow and the Old Cell #3 was discharging. Sample results of the South
Cell #1 overflow were within the effluent requirements of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN.

» On May 4th, 2018 for approximately 13 hours, a volume of 331.25 m3 overflowed from the Clark St. Sewage
Pumping Station due to heavy precipitation and snow melt. On May 7th, 2018, it was discovered that water from
Genessee Creek was infiltrating the Clark St. Sewage Pumping Station through the overflow pipe as the flapper
valve was not closed. The operator closed the valve and, on July 10th, 2018, the flapper valve was replaced.

A review of the information for the inspection period indicates that the owner and operating authority attempted to
mitigate bypasses/overflows by replacing the flapper valve at the Clark St. Sewage Pumping Station in 2018,
equalizing flow between North Cell #2 and South Cell #1, sampling and monitoring bypasses/overflows, and'
dredging the lagoon cells in 2018.

*  For all bypassesfoverflows which occurred from the sewage treatment plant, samples were collected and
analyzed in accordance with the Environmental Compliance Approval.

Condition 5{(4) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN (ECA) requires that the owner shall use best efforts to collect a
representative sample consisting of a minimum of two grab samples of the bypasses/plant overfiow and have it
analyzed for CBODS5, Total Suspended Solids, and Tota! Phosphorous, one at the beginning of the event and the
second approximately near the end of the event, to best reflect the effluent guality of such bypassfoverflow,

A review of the information provided indicates that a minimum of two grab samples were taken for three of the

bypasses/plant overflows. Only one sample was taken for two of the overflows as the bypasses/overflows had
stopped prior o the operator's return.

It is recommended that the owner shall use best efforts to collect a minimum of two grab samples of the
bypasses/plant overflow, one at the beginning of the event and the second approximately near the end of the event,

to best reflect the effluent quality of such bypass/overflow in accordance with Condition 5(4) of ECA No. 7002-
9XLLAN,

* Notices and written reports of all bypasses/overflows were provided to the Ministry in accordance with the
Environmental Compliance Approval.

Condition 11(1) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN (ECA\) states that the owner shall notify the Water Supervisor as soon as

possible (in writing) of the pending start date, assessment of the potential adverse effects on the environment and
the duration of an unplanned bypass.

Condition 11(3) of the ECA requires that the owner shall within ten working days of the bypass submit a full written
report of the bypass/overfiow to the Water Supervisor describing the cause and discovery of the bypass, ciean-up
and recovery measures taken, preventative measures to be taken and schedule of implementation.

A review of the information provided for the inspection period indicates that the bypasses/overflows were reported
in accordance with Conditions 11(1) and 11(3) of the ECA.

* All required verbal nofifications of spills were provided forthwith as per O, Reg. 675/98 section 13.

Wastewater Collection Systems
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* A characterization study had heen undertaken.

From the 2014 Inspection Report, "The owner has recently completed a study of the collection system and taken
steps to minimize storm water cross connections ... to minimize bypasses and overflows".

The municipality indicated that they have undertaken smoke testing in 2015 to identify sources of infiltration and
relined the sanitary sewermains. No new storm water connections to sanitary sewers are permitted and the
municipality indicated that they are disconnecting any newly discovered storm water connections.

A review of the information provided for the inspection period indicates that overflows continued to occur in the
 Spring during wet weather events and heavy rainfall.

The municipality and operating autherity indicated that the following efforts have been taken recently to reduce
overflows and infiltration including replacing the flapper valve at the Clark St. Sewage Pumping Station in July
2018, managing the lagoon during periods of heavy rainfall to prevent overflows, dredging the lagoon cells in 2018,
and monitoring, collecting samples and reporting overflows.

It is recommended that the owner continue to monitor the frequency and duration of wet weather bypasses and

overflows and to ensure that all necessary steps are taken to reduce infiltration in the sanitary sewers and to reduce
overflows in the Powassan Sewage Collection System and the Lagoon.

Biosolids Management

» The facllity did not receive sludge or biosolids from another location.

* The owner had a program for the routine removal of sludge from the lagoon syétem.

A review of the information provided for the inspection indicates that sludge was removed from South Cell #1 in
2016 and from North Cell #2 in 2018. Qperators indicated that there is no formal schedule for the removal of sludge
from the Powassan Lagoon Cells, however, sludge removal is being conducted on an as needed basis which is

determined by effiuent monitoring, the addition of ferric sulfate and accumulation of sludge once the lagoon cells
are drained.

It is recommended that the owner continue to monitor sludge accumulation in the Powassan Lagoon and routinely
remave sludge to ensure that the lagoon properly treats sewage.

* Records confirm that biosolids were transferred to a Ministry approved facility for disposal or utilization.

A review of the information provided for the inspection period indicates that dried sludge was hauled to the
Powassan Municipal Landfill under ECA No. A521701 (dated May 28th, 1981).

* Records confirm that biosolids were transported for disposal or utilization by Ministry approved haulers.

A review of the records provided for the inspection period indicate that Evan William Hughes hauled the sludge
under ECA No. 9780-7DHHYA (dated April 21st, 2008).

Certification and Training

« The classification certificates of the-subsystems were conspicuously displayed at the workplace or at
premises from which the subsystem was managed.

» Operator licences were displayed in a conspicuous location at the workplace or at the premises from which
the subsystem was managed.
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Certification and Training

s The overall responsible operator had been designated for the wastewater treatment and collection works.

The Overall Responsible Operator (ORO) Standard Operating Procedure indicates that for the Powassan Lagoon
and Collection System Darren Aljoe and Tim Fraser are designated as ORO. However, Don Michaud, Gerry
Duguay and John Hemingway are considered ORO if they are on call,

All operators had the appropriate level of licences for the wastewater treatment and collection works.

Only licenced operators made adjustments to the treatment equipment,

0perafors-in-charge were designated for the wastewater treatment plant and all associated collection
works.

The operator-in-charge ensured that records were maintained of all adjustments made to the processes
within his or her responsibility.

Loghooks

* The logs and other record keeping mechanisms complied with the record keeping requirements.

« Logs and other record keeping mechanisms were available for at least two (2) years.
Operations Manuals

» The operations and maintenance manuals met the requirements of the Environmental Compliance
Approval.

» Operators and maintenance personne! had ready access to operations and maintenance manuals.

* The operations and maintenance manuals contained up-to-date plans, drawings and process descriptions
sufficient for the safe and efficient operation of the system.

Contingency/Emergency Plannin

« A spill prevention control and countermeasures plan was established.

+ For Lagoon Systems, the owner is conforming with the freeboard and berm conditions in the MECP Design
Guidelines for Sewage Works.

The 2008 Environmental Assessment by Totten Sims Hubicki Associates identifies a depth of freeboard of 0.9 m for
the Old Cell (Cell #3) and 1.5 to 1.8 m for the North and South Cells (Cells #1 and 2) at the Powassan Lagoon.

+ The owner had provided security measures for the facility.

The Powassan Lagoon is fenced and kept locked. There are no trespassing signs posted. The Clark St. Sewage

Pump Station is kept locked and the generator is stored inside. The St. Gregory Sewage Pump Station is fenced
and kept locked.

Other Inspection Findings
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Other Inspection Findinas

* The following issues were also noted during the inspection:
1. Raw water samples are being taken from the raw water inlet for the North #2 and South #1 Cells.

. Itis recommended that, if the ECA is being amended in the future, the owner applies to have the inlet and the
pumping stations specified as sample locations for influent monitoring.

2. One sample was taken during two of the bypasses/overflows.

It is recommended that the owner shall use best efforts to collect a minimum of two grab samples of the
bypassesiplant overflows, one at the beginning of the event and the second approximately near the end of the

event, to best reflect the effluent quality of such bypass/overilow in accordance with Condition 5(4) of ECA No..
7092-9XLLAN,

3. A review of the information provided for the inspection period indicates that overflows/bypasses continue to occur
in the Spring during wet weather events including heavy rainfall.

It is recommended that the owner continue to monitor the frequency and duration of the wet weather bypasses and
overflows and to ensure that all necessary steps are taken to reduce infiltration in the sanitary sewers and to reduce
overflows in the Powassan Sewage Collection System and the Lagoon.

4. There is no formal schedule established for sludge removal.

It is recommended that the owner continue fo monitor sludge accumulation in the Powassan Lagoon and routinely
remove sludge to ensure that the lagoon properly treats sewage.
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NON-COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS AND ACTIONS REQUIRED

This section provides a summary of all non-compliance with regulatory requirements identified during the
-inspection period, as well as actions required to address these issues. Further details pertaining to these items
can be found in the body of the inspection report.

1. Flow measuring devices were not installed, calibrated and maintained in accordance with the requlrements
of the Environmental Compliance Approval.

Condition 10(6) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN requires that the owner shall install and maintain continuous flow meters
to measure the flowrate of the influent to or the effluent from the Powassan Lagoon with an accuracy of +/- 15%.

A review of the Daily Wastewater Flows to the Lagoon indicates that the flowmeter at St. Gregory Sewage Pumping
Station was not measuring flow from November 16th, 2017 to April 26th, 2018. The operating authority indicated that

the flow meter was replaced on November 16th, 2017 but the new unit malfunctioned. On April 26th, 2018, the flow
meter was repaired.

Failure to install and maintain continuous flow meters to measure the flowrate of the influent to the Powassan

Lagoon from November 16th, 2017 to April 26th, 2018 is a violation of Condition 10(6) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN
(dated June 24th, 2015),

The owner of the system has violated Section 53(1) of the OWRA which requires that, subject to Section 47.3 of the

EPA, no person shall use, operate, establish, alter, extend or replace new or existing sewage works except under
and in accordance with an environmental compliance approval.

Action(s) Required:
The flow meter at St. Gregory Sewage Pumping Stafion was repaired on April 26th, 2018. No further action required.

2. Flow rates were not recorded at a frequency prescribed by the Environmental Compliance Approval.
Condition 10(6) of ECA No. 7092-9XLLAN requires that the owner shall record the flowrate at a daily frequency.

As noted above, the flow meter was not recording flow rates from November 16th, 2017 to April 26th, 2018. While
the flow meter was offline, operators used pump hours to calculate the flow rate for the St. Gregory Sewage

Pumping Station. However, the flow rate was not recorded daily until April 26th, 2018 when the flow meter was
repaired.

Failure record the flowrate at a daily frequency is a violation of Condition 10(6) of ECA No. 7082-9XtLAN (dated
June 24th, 2015).

The owner of the system has violated Section 53(1) of the OWRA which requires that, subject to Section 47.3 of the
EPA, no person shall use, operate, establish, alter, extend or replace new or existing sewage works except under
and in accordance with an environmental compliance approvall.

Action(s) Required;
The flow meter at St. Gregory Sewage Pumping Station was repaired on April 26th, 2018. No further action required.
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SUMMARY OF ﬁECOMMENDATIONS AND BEST PRACTICE ISSUES

This section provides a summary of all recommendations and best practice issues identified during the inspection
period. Details pertaining to these items can be found in the body of the inspection report. In the interest of

continuous improvement in the interim, it is recommended that owners and operators develop an awareness of the
following issues and consider measures to address them.

1. The following issues were also noted during the inspection:
1. Raw water samples are being taken from the raw water inlet for the North #2 and South #1 Cells.

- 2, One sample was taken during two of the bypasses/overflows.

3. A review of the information provided for the inspection period indicates that overflows/bypasses continue to occur
in the Spring during wet weather events including heavy rainfall.

4. There is no formal schedule established for sludge removal.
Recommendation:

1. It is recommended that, if the ECA is being amended in the future, the owner applies to have the inlet and the
pumping stations specified as sample locations for influent monitoring.

2. It is recommended that the owner shall use best efforts to collect a minimum of two grab samples of the
bypasses/plant overflows, one at the beginning of the event and the second approximately near the end of the

avent, to best reflect the effluent quality of such bypass/overfiow in accordance with Condition 5{4) of ECA No.
7092-9XLLAN.

3. Itis recommended that the owner continue to monitor the frequency and duration of the wet weather bypasses
and overflows and to ensure that all necessary steps are taken to reduce infiltration in the sanitary sewers and to
. reduce overflows in the Powassan Sewage Collection System and the Lagoon.

4. It is recommended that the owner continue to monitor sludge accumulation in the Powassan Lagoon and routinely
remove sludge to ensure that the lagoon properly treats sewage.
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SIGNATURES

Inspected By: Signature: (Provincial Officer)
Erin Spires

Reviewed &Apb}oved By“: | Signature: (Suprérvisof)ﬁ :
Sherry llersich

Review & Approval Date:

Note: This inspection does not in any way suggest that there is or has been compliance with applicable legislation and
regulations as they apply or may apply to this facility. It is, and remains, the responsibiiity of the owner and/or operating
authority to ensure compliance with all applicable legislative and regulatory requirements.
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